

NO. 93079-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, et al.,

Appellants.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT, ET AL.**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ERIC D. PETERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 35555
Licensing & Admin. Law Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
OID #91020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. The Comity Doctrine Bars All of the Plaintiffs’ § 1983 Claims Because the APA Provides an Adequate State Law Remedy	4
	1. State law remedies here are procedurally adequate because the carriers’ constitutional objections may be raised, and the assessments set aside, if they prevail.....	5
	2. Plaintiffs have not shown their available state law remedies are inadequate	9
	B. The Trucking Associations’ § 1983 Claim is Barred.....	13
	C. RCW 50.32.180 Bars the Tortious Interference Claims Because Challenges to the Department’s Motives Go to the “Justness” of the Assessments, and Challenges to the Amount of the Assessments Go to the “Correctness” of the Assessments	14
	D. Even if RCW 50.32.180 Does Not Bar the Tortious Interference Claim, It Fails as a Matter of Law	18
IV.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs.</i> , 520 U.S. 821, 117 S. Ct. 1776, 138 L. Ed. 2d 34 (1997).....	18
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393, 102 S. Ct. 2498, 73 L. Ed. 2d 93 (1982).....	6
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. March</i> , 25 Wn. App. 314, 610 P.2d 916 (1979).....	8
<i>Eagle Sys., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 181 Wn. App. 455, 326 P.3d 764 (2014).....	13
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100, 102 S. Ct. 177, 70 L. Ed. 2d 271 (1981).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Francis v. City of Columbus</i> , 676 N.W.2d 346 (Neb. 2004)	7
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. City of Linden</i> , 671 A.2d 560, 561 (N.J. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 816 (1996).....	7
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Cty of San Francisco</i> , 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 544 (Cal. App. 1999).....	7
<i>Hanson v. Quill Corp.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 196 (N.D. 1993)	10
<i>Hogan v. Musolf</i> , 471 N.W.2d 216 (Wis. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>Janaszak v. State</i> , 173 Wn. App. 703, 297 P.3d 723 (2013).....	19
<i>Jenkins v. Wash. Convention Ctr.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 236 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13

<i>Kerr v. Waddell</i> , 916 P.2d 1173 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	13
<i>L.L. Bean, Inc. v. Bracey</i> , 817 S.W.2d 292 (Tenn. 1991), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008).....	10
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413, 130 S. Ct. 2323, 176 L. Ed. 2d 1131 (2010).....	4
<i>Lowe v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 627 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>May Trucking Co. v. Oregon Dep't of Transp.</i> , 388 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Motley-Motley, Inc. v. State</i> , 127 Wn. App. 62, 110 P.3d 812 (2005).....	15
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582, 115 S. Ct. 2351, 132 L. Ed. 2d 509 (1995).....	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Patel v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 310 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	20
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503, 101 S. Ct. 1221, 67 L. Ed. 2d 464 (1981).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Stufflebaum v. Panethiere</i> , 691 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. 1985)	9
<i>Tatten Partners, L.P. v. New Castle Cnty. Bd. of Assessment Review</i> , 642 A.2d 1251 (Del. Super. Ct. 1993).....	10

<i>W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn. App. 440, 41 P.3d 510 (2002).....	20
<i>Wash. Trucking Ass'ns, et al. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't, et al.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 621, 369 P.3d 170 (2016).....	passim
<i>Winicki v. Mallard</i> , 783 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1986)	9, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 4
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	passim
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	3, 8, 11
RCW 50.32.030	2
RCW 50.32.050	passim
RCW 50.32.090	passim
RCW 50.32.120	passim
RCW 50.32.180	14, 15, 17, 18

Rules

CR 12	3
